

No. 17-1544

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LEE CRAFT

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Between February and June 2011, the Company gives Craft six warnings for poor work performance; in early July, the Company receives employee complaints about his behavior	3
B. In Late July, the Company warns Craft and demotes him; in November, Craft harasses Coleman; in December, the Company investigates additional complaints about Craft from Coleman and other employees.....	6
C. In January 2012, the Company decides to discharge Craft, but instead gives him a final written warning and directs him to stay away from Coleman; the Company discharges Craft for flouting the stay-away order, intimidating and harassing coworkers, and sharing his warning notice ...	9
II. The Board’s Conclusion and Order	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	15
Argument.....	17
The Board’s dismissal of the complaint allegation that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Lee Craft was rational and supported by substantial evidence	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles.....	17
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company would have discharged Craft for legitimate reasons even in the absence of protected activity.....	18
C. Craft’s contentions are without merit.....	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 861 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>NLRB v. A&T Mfg. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	17-18
<i>Tel Data Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1195 (6th Cir. 1996)	16-17
<i>Williamson v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2011)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	14, 15, 18, 22
Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 14, 17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	16
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
